

**506 FAO NO.8660 OF 2014
PARVESH V/S BALWINDER SINGH & ORS.**

* * * *

Present: Mr. Ram Pal Verma, Advocate
 For the appellant.

 Mr. Nitin Mittal, Advocate
 For the Ins. Co.

* * * *

A proposal was drawn on February 27, 2016, whereby the claimant had sought enhancement of compensation in the sum of ₹ 1,10,000/- over and above the amount already awarded by the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal. The matter has again been discussed and the counsel for the parties have agreed to enhancement of ₹ 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac Only) over and above the amount awarded by the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal.

As agreed, as per statements of learned counsel for the appellant as well as counsel for the Insurance Company, separately recorded, a sum of ₹ 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac Only) over and above the amount already awarded by the Tribunal is allowed to the appellant in full and final settlement of his claim. As per the statement of learned counsel for the appellant, the enhanced amount be paid to the appellant-Parvesh.

Accordingly, we dispose of this case with a direction to the Insurance Company to deposit cheque for ₹ 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac Only) in the name of the appellant-Parvesh with the Office of the Lok Adalat of the High Court on or before 05.05.2016 in compliance of this order, failing which, interest @ 9% per annum shall follow on this amount till payment from the date of this order. The appellant's counsel may collect the cheque from the office of the Lok Adalat.

Copy of this order be supplied/sent to the counsel/parties and file be consigned to record.

**(G.C. GARG)
PRESIDENT**

**(N.K. KAPOOR)
MEMBER**

April 07, 2016